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Honorable William Dennis Schilling


Municipal Judge


City of Pleasant Grove


501 Park Road


Pleasant Grove, Alabama  35127





Corrections Fund – Libraries – Jefferson County





Corrections Fund monies are reserved only for expenses for operation and maintenance of a jail or court complex.





If the city determines that a law library would be useful or expedient, the library would be considered a legitimate operating expense.





The use of the law library, housed within the jail or court complex, by people other than the inmates does not change the fact that Corrections Fund monies may be used to build the library.





Dear Judge Schilling:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTIONS





	1.  Can monies from the Corrections Fund be used to establish a legal library containing the Code of Alabama, as well as other publications for the benefit of prisoners?





	2.  If the answer to Question One is in the affirmative, would the answer be different if others, such as police officers, were also allowed to access the library?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Your request states that the City of Pleasant Grove has opted to partici�pate in the Corrections Fund established by section 11-47-7.1 of the Code of Alabama.  The city would like to use the funds to create a library to be used by prisoners and possibly others.





	Section 11-47-7.1 authorizes an individual municipality or municipalities jointly to levy and assess an additional court cost for cases filed in the munici�pal court.  These fees are paid into the “Corrections Fund” as set forth in sec�tion 11-47-7.1 of the Code of Alabama.  Section 11-47-7.1 states, in pertinent part, as follows:





The affected governing body shall allocate the funds exclusively for the operation and maintenance of the municipal jail or jails, other correctional facilities, if any, any juvenile detention center, or any court com�plex.





Ala. Code § 11-47-7.1 (Supp. 2001).





	This Office has previously opined that money from the Corrections Fund may be used: (1) to remodel and refurnish the magistrate’s office located in town hall; (2) to repair, remodel, and renovate a city’s court complex; and (3) to pay for items such as salaries and the cost of office machines as these are neces�sary for the operation and maintenance of the jail, correctional facility, juvenile detention center, or court complex.  Opinions of the Attorney General to the Honorable Clarence F. Rhea, Attorney, City of Attalla, dated February 15, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-144; to Honorable Mike Byrd, Mayor, Town of Newton, dated June 29, 2001, A.G. No. 2001-213; to Honorable Michael E. Box, Attorney, City of Chickasaw, dated May 9, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-136; to Honorable Robert B. Hezlep, Jr., Mayor, Town of Branchville, dated June 13, 1996, A.G. No. 96-00236.





	Corrections Fund monies are reserved exclusively for expenses for opera�tion and maintenance. “Operation and maintenance,” as used in section 11-47-7.1 of the Code, is not defined within that section; thus, the words must be given their ordinary meaning.  “Maintenance” is defined as “[t]he care and work put into property to keep it operating and productive; general repair and upkeep.”  Black’s Law Dictionary 965 (7th ed. 1999); A.G. Opinion No. 2002-144 at 2.  “Operation” expenses are typically normal, helpful, or appropri�ate expenses incurred while running a business and have typically included such expenses as salaries and the cost of office machines, such as fax machines, computers, and typewriters or the like.  A.G. Opinion No. 2000-136 at 2.  We are informed that some municipalities allow prisoners to use a local law library and provide jail personnel to escort the prisoner to and from the library.  If the city determines that a law library would be more helpful and expedient than using another method of providing inmates access to a law library, the library may be considered a legitimate operating expense, and Corrections Fund monies may be used for the purchase of the Code of Alabama and other law materials to establish such library.





	With regard to your second question, it is the opinion of this Office that the use of the law library, housed within the jail or court complex, by people other than the inmates does not change the fact that Corrections Fund monies may be used to build the library.  Accessibility to the library by persons other than inmates does not mean that the library is not part of the ordinary operating and maintenance expenses of the jail or court complex.








CONCLUSION





	Corrections Fund monies may be used for the purchase of the Code of Alabama and other law materials to establish a library within a jail or court complex for inmates if the city determines that this expenditure constitutes a legitimate expense necessary for the operation and maintenance of the jail or court complex.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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